
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-0956 Name: Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Waste
Management, Lombard, Illinois, for Refuse
Collection Services for Lake County and the Water
Treatment Plant Waste Residue Collection for the
various County Departments in the estimated
annual amount of $1

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:6/18/2021 Public Works, Planning & Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 8/10/2021

Title: Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Waste Management, Lombard, Illinois, for refuse collection
services for Lake County and the water treatment plant waste residue collection for the various
County Departments in the estimated annual amount of $142,692.92.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Vendor Disclosure Statement, 2. Bid Tabulation, 3. Award Information, 4. Agreement Draft

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board8/10/2021 1 Pass

recommended for adoption to the regular
agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

7/29/2021 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Public Works, Planning &
Transportation Committee

7/28/2021 1 Pass

Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Waste Management, Lombard, Illinois, for refuse
collection services for Lake County and the water treatment plant waste residue collection for
the various County Departments in the estimated annual amount of $142,692.92.

· The current contract for refuse collection services for the County is expiring.

· An invitation to bid was issued and extended to 10 vendors and electronic bids were received
from three vendors ranging from $142,692.92 to $238,337.32.

· Waste Management is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder in the estimated annual
amount of $142,692.92.

· This resolution authorizes a two-year contract with Waste Management with three, one-year
renewals for an estimated annual amount of $142,692.92.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, there is a need to enter into a contract with a successful vendor to perform
refuse collection service for Lake County and the water treatment plant waste residue
collection; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5-102 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance,
proposals were called for by publication for Refuse Collection Service for Lake County and

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-0956, Version: 1

the Water Treatment Plant Waste Residue Collection; and

WHEREAS, electronic bids were received from three vendors and Publicly opened on June
16, 2021 at 11:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, based on the criteria set forth in the bid; the staff evaluated all bids submitted
and determined that the bid submitted by Waste Management, Lombard, Illinois, in the
amount of $142,692.92 is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder for Lake County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that
the Purchasing Agent is authorized to enter into a contract with Waste Management,
Lombard, Illinois, for Refuse Collection Service and Water Treatment Residue Collection
Service in the estimated annual amount of $142,692.92 charged to various accounts.

DATED, at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on July 13, 2021

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

